
PRACTICAL PROCEDURES IN KILN DRYING

BY:

MUHAMMAD HAKIMI BIN HASSAN

Final Project Paper Submitted In Partial FuJJ111ment for the Diploma in Wood
Industry, Faculty of Applied Sciences,

Universiti Teknologi MARA.
March 2005



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

First of all I would like to express my gratitude and thanks to ALLAH S.W.T. because

with His blessing I was capable ofcontributing full commitment and effort in preparing

this project "Practical Procedures in Kiln Drying".

Moreover, I'm also would like to thank and acknowledge my project advisor, Professor

Madya Abd Jalil Bin Ahmad for the encouragement and guidance given to me till this

project is completed.

Furthermore, I gratefully acknowledge the assistance, support and encouragement of my

lecturers in providing me with information and experience. Thus I get the strength to

enter in to this project.

In addition, I also wish to extend thanks to those individuals who have contributed

directly or indirectly in the preparation of this project for their constructive comment.

I really appreciate the contribution towards the preparation of this project.

111



TABLE OF CONTENTS

TITLE

APPROVAL SHEET
DEDICATION
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
LIST OF FIGURES
LIST OF TABLE
ABSTRACT
ABSTRAK

CHAPTER

PAGES

11

111

VB

VllI

IX

X

1

2

3

4

INTRODUCTION
1.1 INlRODUCTION
1.2 OBJECTIVE

PRINCIPLES OF KILN OPERATION
2.1 Preliminary Procedures
2.2 Warming Up
2.3 Maintaining Humidity
2.4 Kiln Records
2.5 Completion of Drying and Cooling
2.6 Kiln Maintenance and Testing
2.7 Selection ofKilns

THE PRE-DRYING OF TIMBER
3.1 Sitting and Layout of Yard
3.2 Foundations
3.3 Size and Spacing of Stacks
3.4 Piling Stickers
3.5 The Normal Method of Stacking
3.6 Other Methods of Stacking

3.6.1 Self-crossing.
3.6.2 Piling ofboules.
3.6.3 End-racking.

3.7 Protection from the Weather

MODIFICAnONS TO THE STANDARD SCHEDULES
4.1 Modifications Before Drying Begins

4.1.1 Air Speed
4.1.2 ThickJless
4.1.3 Width

IV

1
3

4
4
5
7
7
8
9

11
12
13
14
15
17
17
17
18
18

20
20
21
21



4.1.4 Strength
4.1.5 Resin Exudation
4.1.6 Color
4.1.7 Air Dried Timber
4.1.8 Mixed Loads
4.1.9 Initial and final quality of timber

4.2 Modifications during Drying
4.3 Modifications Based on Experience

22
22
23
23
24
24
24
25

5 DRYING KILN AND THEIR OPERATION
5.1 Heating 27

5.1.1 Heating Equipment 27
5.1.2 Indirect Heat Sources 27

5.1.2.1 Steam 27
5.1.2.2 Hot water 27
5.1.2.3 Thermal liquid 28
5.1.2.4 Burners 28
5.1.2.5 Electricity 28

5.1.3 Direct Heat Sources 28
5.2 Energy Considerations 28
5.3 Kiln Types 30
5.4 Conventional Compartment Kilns 31

5.4.1 Development of Kiln Design 31
5.4.2 Overhead Fan Kilns 32

5.4.2.1 Longitudinal Shaft Design. 32
5.4.2.2 Cross Shaft Design. 33

5.4.3 Side Fan Kilns 33
5.4.4 Comparison between overhead and side fan kilns 36
5.4.5 Construction of Kiln Shell 37

5.5 Heat Pump Kilns 48
5.6 Kiln Instrumentation 38

6 THE KILN DRYING OF A LOAD OF TIMBER
6.1 Preparation of the Load 42

6.1.1 Examination of the Timber 42
6.1.2 Stacking and Handling 43

7 MEASURING THE PROGRESS OF KILN DRYING
7.1 Selection of Samples 53
7.2 Number of Samples 53
7.3 Size of Sample Pieces 55
7.4 The Position of the Samples 56
7.5 Overhead and Some Side Fan Kilns 57
7.6 Side Fan Kilns 57

v



PRACTICAL PROCEDURES IN KILN DRYING

BY:

MUHAMMAD HAKIMI BIN HASSAN

MARCH 2005

ABSTRACT

Wood must be dried before use. The practical procedures in dry kiln are important.
Lumber drying is one the most time and energy consuming steps in processing wood
products. Dried lumber has many advantages over green lumber for producers and
consumers alike. Efficient kiln drying of lumber is therefore if key importance in the
utilization ofour forest resources.

IX




