PRACTICAL PROCEDURES IN KILN DRYING

BY:

MUHAMMAD HAKIMI BIN HASSAN

Final Project Paper Submitted In Partial Fulfillment for the Diploma in Wood Industry, Faculty of Applied Sciences, Universiti Teknologi MARA. March 2005

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

First of all I would like to express my gratitude and thanks to ALLAH S.W.T. because with His blessing I was capable of contributing full commitment and effort in preparing this project "Practical Procedures in Kiln Drying".

Moreover, I'm also would like to thank and acknowledge my project advisor, Professor Madya Abd Jalil Bin Ahmad for the encouragement and guidance given to me till this project is completed.

Furthermore, I gratefully acknowledge the assistance, support and encouragement of my lecturers in providing me with information and experience. Thus I get the strength to enter in to this project.

In addition, I also wish to extend thanks to those individuals who have contributed directly or indirectly in the preparation of this project for their constructive comment.

I really appreciate the contribution towards the preparation of this project.

iii

TABLE OF CONTENTS

4

PAGES

APPROVAL SHEET	i
DEDICATION	ii
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	iii
LIST OF FIGURES	vii
LIST OF TABLE	viii
ABSTRACT	ix
ABSTRAK	x

CHAPTER

TITLE

1	INT	INTRODUCTION			
	1.1	INTRODUCTION	1		
	1.2	OBJECTIVE	3		
2	PRINCIPLES OF KILN OPERATION				
	2.1	Preliminary Procedures	4		
	2.2	Warming Up	4		
	2.3	Maintaining Humidity	5		
	2.4	Kiln Records	7		
	2.5	Completion of Drying and Cooling	7		
	2.6		8		
	2.7	Selection of Kilns	9		
3	THE	PRE-DRYING OF TIMBER			
	3.1	Sitting and Layout of Yard	11		
	3.2		12		
	3.3	Size and Spacing of Stacks	13		
	3.4	Piling Stickers	14		
	3.5		15		
	3.6	Other Methods of Stacking	17		
		3.6.1 Self-crossing.	17		
		3.6.2 Piling of boules.	17		
		3.6.3 End-racking.	18		
	3.7	Protection from the Weather	18		
4	MO	DIFICATIONS TO THE STANDARD SCHEDULES			
	4.1	Modifications Before Drying Begins	20		
		4.1.1 Air Speed	20		
		4.1.2 Thickness	21		
		4.1.3 Width	21		
			~1		

	4.1.4	Strength	22
	4.1.5	Resin Exudation	22
	4.1.6	Color	23
	4.1.7	Air Dried Timber	23
	4.1.8	Mixed Loads	24
	4.1.9	Initial and final quality of timber	24
4.2	1 5		24
4.3	Modif	25	

5 DRYING KILN AND THEIR OPERATION

6

7

5.1	Heating				
	5.1.1	Heating Equipment	27		
	5.1.2		27		
		5.1.2.1 Steam	27		
		5.1.2.2 Hot water	27		
		5.1.2.3 Thermal liquid	28		
		5.1.2.4 Burners	28		
		5.1.2.5 Electricity	28		
	5.1.3	Direct Heat Sources	28		
5.2	Energ	y Considerations	28		
5.3	Kiln T	Kiln Types			
5.4	Conve	entional Compartment Kilns	31		
	5.4.1	Development of Kiln Design	31		
		Overhead Fan Kilns	32		
		5.4.2.1 Longitudinal Shaft Design.	32		
		5.4.2.2 Cross Shaft Design.	33		
	5.4.3	Side Fan Kilns	33		
	5.4.4	Comparison between overhead and side fan kilns	36		
	5.4.5	Construction of Kiln Shell	37		
5.5	Heat I	Pump Kilns	48		
5.6		nstrumentation	38		
THE	KILN I	DRYING OF A LOAD OF TIMBER			
6.1	Prepar	ration of the Load	42		
	6.1.1	Examination of the Timber	42		
	6.1.2	Stacking and Handling	43		
MEA	SURIN	G THE PROGRESS OF KILN DRYING			
7.1	Select	tion of Samples	53		
7.2	Numb	per of Samples	53		
7.3	Size o	f Sample Pieces	55		
7.4	The P	osition of the Samples	56		
7.5	Overhead and Some Side Fan Kilns				
7.6	Side F	Fan Kilns	57		

PRACTICAL PROCEDURES IN KILN DRYING

BY:

MUHAMMAD HAKIMI BIN HASSAN

MARCH 2005

ABSTRACT

Wood must be dried before use. The practical procedures in dry kiln are important. Lumber drying is one the most time and energy consuming steps in processing wood products. Dried lumber has many advantages over green lumber for producers and consumers alike. Efficient kiln drying of lumber is therefore if key importance in the utilization of our forest resources.